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Mr. Speaker: Is. the interpreter that the Dalai Lama uses the Government interpreter or his own?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: Both, Sir.
I mean to say, either. The Government have an interpreter. Indeed to deal with him we have an interpreter there, a competent person. He is a Tibetan ihimsel! in Government service; and the Dalai Lama has his own personal interpreter. Sometimes one is used and sometimes the other.

Shri Vidya Charan Shukla: May know if at any time any journalist has been prevented from meetine the Dalai Lama, Indian or foreign journalist?

Mr. Speaker: By the Government?

Shri Vidya Charau Shukla: Yes.

Sbri Jawaharlal Nehru: Nat that know of. Right at the beginning, that is, over a year ago, when he had just come, there were some limitations Of course, there were special circumstances, but then, I am not aware of anyone being prevented.

Manufacture of Intermediate Dyes and Chemicals

*245. Shrimati Da Palchoudhuri:
Will the Minister of Commerce and Indu~'ry be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No.
1023 on the 22nd March, 1960 and
state the progress since made in connection with the setting up of a project for the manufacture of basic chemicals and intermediates in collaboration with a consortium of West
German firms?

The Minister of Industry (Shri Manubhai Shah): The agreement with the consortium of West German /inns for the setting up of a project for the manufacture of basic chemicals and intermediates is expected to be signed shortly.

Shrimati Da Palchoudhurl: May know the nature of the participation that is under consideration? Is it only the technical knowhow or will it imply money?

Shri Manubhai Shah: There-is' ~bout ten to fifteen per cent. mo~ey PBi-ticipation-it is really the free share for the engineering servic~. . . the
technical knowhow, etc.,-in all the payments due to the West German consultants.

Shrimati Da Palchoudhari: May. I know whether the geological and zoological surveys that were needed for the plant for the manufacture of glandular products and the various other products have been completed, and whether the people will get really the full data about it?

Shri Manubhai Shah: There is a slight misunderstanding· in the mind of the lady Member. This is not the plant which requires either a geological or a zoological survey. This is a plant purely for organic chemical intermediates. The other one is the Russian project for the manufacture of glandular products. As far as this plant is concerned, all the formalities, technical and financial, have been completed. Only the legal document has to be finalised, and that has also been finalised and initialled by the Government of India this year and we have sent it to German;'. Very soon the agreement will be signed.
The location also has been determined; it is near Panvel, in the Kulaba district of Maharashtra State.

Shri Damani: May I know whether any parties approached the Government for showing their willingness to start such factories and, if so, may I know the name of the parties with their foreign collaborators?

Shri Manubhai Shah: As far as this project is concerned, it is a public sector project being established by the Government of India. There have been so many proposals fol' the manufacture of organic intermediates in the private sector, and every time, on merits, whenever. a dye-stuff or plaStic i>r pharmaceutical firm oame forward for the manufacture of the organic intermediates. we have freely allowed a licence.
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Slui Vidya Charan Shukla: May I know if the Goverrunent of Madhya Pradesh put up a very strong case for the location of this factory near Bhilai and may I know why that sitE' was not selected?

Shri Manubhai Shah: Firstly, may say for the information of the hon. Member, the Government of Madhya Pradesh never proposed this particular factory near Bhilai. Otherwise also, we are wedded to the dispersal of industries in every part of India, and this particular site was very suitable in Maharashtra State. Therefore, in consonance with our general theory of distributing particularly the
,heavy industries in every part of India, we selected this site there.

Shri Tangamaul: May I know the name of the West German firm collaborating in this project and the actual equity capital which is ten per
~ent. according to the Minister?

Sbri Manubhai Shah: Messrs
Bayers, Basf, Hoechst and UHDE.
These are the four firms. The percentage will work out to 10 to 15
.per cent. or Rs. 1'2 crores.

EI)IOrt of Artiflcial SUk Yam to East
Africa

*UtI. Shri Raghunath Singh: Will
1he Minister of Commerce and industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Japan js meeting 75 per cent. of the total requirement of artificial silk and rayons of East Africa and India only
5 per cent. i.e., 500,000 yards, whereas
the total in take of East Alrica of the above cloth is more than ten million
'yard!;; and

(b) if so, whether Sir Ganesh Narayan Podar, the Leader of the Indian Silk and Rayon Textiles Delegation who visited East Africa has submitted any report to Government?

Tbe . De)Mlty MlDister of Commeree aDIl IDdUlltry (Sbri SaUsh Chandra):
(8) Japan is the main supplier of artificial silk and synthetic fabrics in the East African markets and India'!
share is almost negligible.

(b) The Report has been submitted to the Silk and Rayon Textile Export Promotion Council and is under their consideration.
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